costs more competitive, maximum daily parking rates at the Airport will increase June 1, 2011. This will bring the
Airport more in line with other major airports around the country.

(22) Change in Accounting Principle

During the year ended December 31, 2010, the Airport System adopted GASB Statement No. 53 (GASB 53),
Accounting and Financial Reporting for Derivative Instruments. GASB 53 establishes accounting and financial
reporting for all state and local governments that enter into derivative instruments. Derivative instruments, as defined
in GASB 53, are measured on the statement of net assets at fair value. Changes in fair value for those derivative
instruments that meet the requirements under GASB 53 to be treated as hedging derivative instruments do not affect
investment revenue but are reported as deferrals. Changes in fair value of investment derivative instruments, which
include ineffective hedging derivative instruments, are reported within the investment revenue classification in the
period of change. The effect of adopting GASB 53 on the 2009 financial statements is summarized as follows:

As Previously As

Reported Adjustment Restated

Statement of Net Assets

Interest rate swaps -$   33,961,137$   33,961,137$

Prepaid expenses and other 8,788,509   (2,468,810)   6,319,699

Deferred loss on swap termination, net of current portion 38,576,664   (38,576,664)   -

Notes payable-current (17,052,812)   2,468,809   (14,584,003)

Notes payable-noncurrent (71,783,218)   38,576,665   (33,206,553)

Interest rate swaps -   (166,418,445)   (166,418,445)

Deferred Inflows

Accumulated increase in fair value of hedging derivative -   (34,518,619)   (34,518,619)

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets

Investment Income 15,282,228   59,008,988   74,291,216

Net Assets as of January 1, 2009 842,299,944   (225,984,915)   616,315,029

 66

THIS PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY

67

City and County of Denver
Municipal Airport System

SCHEDULE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RATE MAINTENANCE COVENANT
AS DEFINED IN THE 1984 AIRPORT SYSTEM GENERAL BOND ORDINANCE

AIRPORT REVENUE ACCOUNT

Year ended December 31, 2010

Gross revenue:
Facility rentals $ 253,998,352
Concession income 43,397,645
Parking income 123,672,753
Car rental income 44,180,988
Landing fees 120,054,119
Aviation fuel tax 23,680,542
Other sales and charges 14,812,923
Interest income 26,590,974
Designated Passenger Facility Charge Revenues 17,566,987